
  

MEMORANDUM 
 

 
 
DATE:  February 22, 2013 
 
TO:  The Honorable Darwin Booher, Chair 

   Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on Community Colleges 
 

  The Honorable Paul Muxlow, Chair  
   House Appropriations Subcommittee on Community Colleges 

 
FROM: Michael A. Finney 
  President and CEO   
    
SUBJECT:  2011-2012 North American Indian Tuition Waivers Report 
 
Section 1050 of Public Act 200 of 2012, the General Government Omnibus Budget, 
requires the Michigan Strategic Fund to report on information received from community 
colleges regarding granted North American Indian tuition waivers. Pursuant to this 
requirement, attached is the report for the academic year beginning July 1, 2011, and 
ending June 30, 2012. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact James McBryde in our office of 
Governmental Affairs at 517.335.1847.  
 
Attachment 
 
cc:  Christine Quinn, Director, Workforce Development Agency 

John Nixon, State Budget Director  
Ellen Jeffries, Director, Senate Fiscal Agency 
Mary Ann Cleary, Director, House Fiscal Agency 

 



WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, STATE OF MICHIGAN  
Division of Education and Career Success 

Community College Services  
 (517) 373-3361 

  

  
2011-12 MICHIGAN 

NORTH AMERICAN INDIAN TUITION WAIVER 
Public Act 200 of 2012 

 July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2012 

 

College Summary 

 

   Term 1  Term 2  Term 3  Term 4  Total  

Alpena Community College                 

Students Enrolled  15  19  4  0  38  

Number of Waivers Granted  3  5  0  0  8  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $5,126  $9,014  $0  $0  $14,140  

Bay College                 

Students Enrolled  8  54  51  16  129  

Number of Waivers Granted  3  45  48  11  107  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $2,212  $75,249  $82,174  $13,357  $172,992  

C.S. Mott Community College                 

Students Enrolled  39  233  224  117  613  

Number of Waivers Granted  8  26  24  10  68  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $3,756  $29,351  $29,284  $4,922  $67,313  

Delta College                 

Students Enrolled  53  55  36  0  144  

Number of Waivers Granted  14  13  9  0  36  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $11,204  $8,784  $7,381  $0  $27,369  

Glen Oaks Community College                 

Students Enrolled  0  4  6  3  13  

Number of Waivers Granted  0  0  0  0  0  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  

Gogebic Community College                 

Students Enrolled  1  34  31  6  72  

Number of Waivers Granted  0  16  16  5  37  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $0  $22,816  $20,288  $672  $43,776  

Grand Rapids Community College                 

Students Enrolled  152  165  75  2  394  

Number of Waivers Granted  67  77  37  2  183  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $102,670  $116,653  $29,173  $10,004  $258,500  

Henry Ford Community College                 

Students Enrolled  39  36  13  16  104  

Number of Waivers Granted  13  11  4  4  32  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $16,958  $15,560  $2,790  $3,105  $38,413  
 



WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, STATE OF MICHIGAN  
Division of Education and Career Success 

Community College Services  
 (517) 373-3361 

  

  
2011-12 MICHIGAN 

NORTH AMERICAN INDIAN TUITION WAIVER 
Public Act 200 of 2012 

 July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2012 

College Summary 

   Term 1  Term 2  Term 3  Term 4  Total  

Jackson Community College                 

Students Enrolled  87  85  25  0  197  

Number of Waivers Granted  14  16  4  0  34  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $13,903  $14,010  $5,504  $0  $33,417  

Kalamazoo Valley Community College                 

Students Enrolled  92  97  58  0  247  

Number of Waivers Granted  24  24  14  0  62  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $26,403  $24,645  $7,200  $0  $58,248  

Kellogg Community College                 

Students Enrolled  31  62  60  0  153  

Number of Waivers Granted  16  10  11  0  37  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $14,247  $8,054  $8,266  $0  $30,567  

Kirtland Community College                 

Students Enrolled  32  29  14  0  75  

Number of Waivers Granted  5  3  1  0  9  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $8,549  $9,103  $1,024  $0  $18,676  

Lake Michigan College                 

Students Enrolled  5  29  31  12  77  

Number of Waivers Granted  1  10  12  4  27  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $335  $14,625  $14,557  $2,353  $31,870  

Lansing Community College                 

Students Enrolled  72  174  154  0  400  

Number of Waivers Granted  27  56  49  0  132  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $19,412  $76,473  $66,716  $0  $162,601  

Macomb Community College                 

Students Enrolled  50  127  134  0  311  

Number of Waivers Granted  4  19  14  0  37  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $2,320  $13,890  $11,154  $0  $27,364  

Mid Michigan Community College                 

Students Enrolled  39  37  11  0  87  

Number of Waivers Granted  36  33  10  0  79  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $57,731  $54,173  $11,834  $0  $123,738  



WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, STATE OF MICHIGAN  
Division of Education and Career Success 

Community College Services  
 (517) 373-3361 

  

  
2011-12 MICHIGAN 

NORTH AMERICAN INDIAN TUITION WAIVER 
Public Act 200 of 2012 

 July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2012 
 
 

College Summary 

 

   Term 1  Term 2  Term 3  Term 4  Total  

Monroe County Community College                 

Students Enrolled  2  3  0  1  6  

Number of Waivers Granted  2  3  0  1  6  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $935  $3,267  $0  $396  $4,598  

Montcalm Community College                 

Students Enrolled  3  6  2  0  11  

Number of Waivers Granted  3  6  2  0  11  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $4,043  $5,975  $1,530  $0  $11,548  

Muskegon Community College                 

Students Enrolled  43  54  24  0  121  

Number of Waivers Granted  43  54  24  0  121  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $48,192  $56,876  $19,746  $0  $124,814  

North Central Michigan College                 

Students Enrolled  150  153  57  0  360  

Number of Waivers Granted  103  118  47  0  268  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $86,688  $89,520  $8,444  $0  $184,652  

Northwestern Michigan College                 

Students Enrolled  119  123  29  0  271  

Number of Waivers Granted  119  123  29  0  271  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $161,912  $151,760  $24,425  $0  $338,097  

Oakland Community College                 

Students Enrolled  46  167  146  90  449  

Number of Waivers Granted  1  26  26  12  65  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $1,468  $15,890  $17,996  $5,085  $40,439  

Schoolcraft College                 

Students Enrolled  3  20  18  8  49  

Number of Waivers Granted  3  20  18  8  49  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $1,656  $19,944  $23,715  $6,406  $51,721  

Southwestern Michigan College                 

Students Enrolled  32  35  21  0  88  

Number of Waivers Granted  18  21  8  0  47  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $22,991  $28,042  $8,079  $0  $59,112  



WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, STATE OF MICHIGAN  
Division of Education and Career Success 

Community College Services  
 (517) 373-3361 

  

  
2011-12 MICHIGAN 

NORTH AMERICAN INDIAN TUITION WAIVER 
Public Act 200 of 2012 

 July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2012 
 

College Summary 

   Term 1  Term 2  Term 3  Term 4  Total  

St. Clair County Community College                 

Students Enrolled  2  7  4  1  14  

Number of Waivers Granted  2  7  4  1  14  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $1,242  $7,289  $5,274  $1,294  $15,099  

Washtenaw Community College                 

Students Enrolled  55  53  25  0  133  

Number of Waivers Granted  15  18  9  0  42  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $14,457  $15,901  $6,326  $0  $36,684  

Wayne County Community College                 

Students Enrolled  15  82  40  55  192  

Number of Waivers Granted  4  13  11  6  34  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $3,185  $10,778  $9,650  $3,784  $27,397  

West Shore Community College                 

Students Enrolled  25  31  9  0  65  

Number of Waivers Granted  25  31  9  0  65  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $20,156  $25,350  $5,233  $0  $50,739  

   
 

State Totals                 

Students Enrolled  1210  1974  1302  327  4813  

Number of Waivers Granted  573  804  440  64  1881  

Monetary Value of Waivers  $651,751  $922,992  $427,763  $51,378  $2,053,884  

 


